The Directors consider the Placing offers a good opportunity to raise further capital and

broaden the shareholders base of the Company thereby increasing the liquidity of the Shares

as well as to strengthen the financial position of the Group. The Directors consider that the

terms of Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the

Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Placing Shares do not exceed 20% of the

issued share capital of the Company. As at the date of this announcement, save for the

6,000,000 share options granted under the share option schemes of the Company, there are no

other securities issued which confer any other subscription rights in the Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

As at the date of this announcement, the issued share capital of the Company comprised

600,000,000 Shares. The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion

are as follows:

Existing Shareholding Immediately after Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent. No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent.

Mr. Cheng Nga Ming Vincent
(Note) 270,000,000 45.00 270,000,000 37.50

Placees – – 120,000,000 16.67
Public Shareholders 330,000,000 55.00 330,000,000 45.83

Total 600,000,000 100.00 720,000,000 100.00

Note: 243,000,000 Shares were held by Tian Li Holdings Limited (“Tian Li”) which in turn is owned as to 70%

and 30% by Mr. Cheng and Ms. Cheng Nga Yee (“Ms. Cheng”) respectively. Ms. Cheng is the sister of

Mr. Cheng. As Mr. Cheng is the controlling shareholder of Tian Li, he is deemed to be interested in the

243,000,000 Shares held by Tian Li under the SFO. The remaining interest in 27,000,000 Shares are held

by Mr. Cheng Nga Ming Vincent in his personal capacity.

– 7 –

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity during the past twelve (12)